The Transaction will be accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 using the acquisition
method of accounting under which the Transaction consideration is allocated to assets
acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the date of
completion of the Transaction. We will acquire CytoSen for its intellectual property and
research and development portfolio. In-process research and development (IPR&D)
estimated at €30.1 million has been provisionally recorded in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated balance sheet. The actual calculation and allocation of the consideration
outlined above will be based on the assets purchased and liabilities assumed at the effective
date of the Transaction and other information available at that date. Accordingly, the actual
amounts for each of these assets and liabilities will vary from the pro forma amounts
disclosed above and the variations may be material.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31,
2018

(€ in thousands) Kiadis
(1)

 CytoSen
(2)

 Pro forma
Transactio

n
adjustmen

t

Pro forma
combined

group

 Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Revenues - - - -
Other income - - - -
Research and development expenses (17,468) (3,670) - (21,138)
General and administrative expenses (7,733) (1,554) - (9,287)
Total operating expenses (25,201) (5,224) - (30,425)

Operating loss (25,201) (5,224) - (30,425)

Interest income - 74 - 74
Interest expenses (4,302) - - (4,302)
Other net finance (expenses) income (288) - - (288)
Net finance (expenses) income (4,590) 74 - (4,517)

Loss before tax (29,791) (5,150) - (34,941)

Income tax expenses (10) - - (10)
Loss for the period (29,801) (5,150) - (34,951)

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Foreign currency translation difference for foreign
operations

3 (167) - (164)

Related tax - - - -
Other comprehensive income for the period, net
of tax

3 (167) - (164)

Total comprehensive income for the period (29,798) (5,317) - (35,115)

Loss attributable to owners of the company (29,801) (5,150) - (34,951)

Total comprehensive income attributable to
owners of the company

(29,798) (5,317) - (35,115)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31,
2018

(€ in thousands) Kiadis
(1)

CytoSen
(2),

(3)
Pro forma

Transaction
adjustment

(3),

(4)

Pro forma
combined

group

 Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,720 83 - 7,803
Goodwill - - 6,322 6,322
Intangible assets (IPR&D) 12,368 - 30,106 42,474
Total non-current assets 20,088 83 36,428 56,599

65

Trade and other receivables 729 27 - 756
Deferred expenses 1,413 - - 1,413
Cash and cash equivalents 60,314  8,697 - 69,011
Total current assets 62,456 8,724 - 71,180

Total assets 82,544  8,807 36,428 127,779

Equity
Share capital 2,434 841 (669) 2,606
Share premium 180,553  13,553 3,345 197,451
Translation reserve 298 (167) 167 298
Warrant reserve 392 - - 392
Accumulated deficit (139,533) (6,339) 6,339 (139,533)
Equity attributable to equity holders 44,144  7,888 9,182 61,214

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 21,836  - - 21,836
Lease liabilities 5,255 - - 5,255
Derivatives  - - - -
Contingent Acquisition Consideration - - 20,924 20,924
Deferred Tax Liability - - 6,322 6,322
Total noncurrent liabilities 27,091 - 27,246 54,337

Loans and borrowings 5,308 - - 5,308
Lease liabilities 1,033  - - 1,033
Trade and other payables 4,968 919 - 5,887
Total current liabilities 11,309 919 - 12,228
Total liabilities 38,400 919 27,246 66,565

Total equity and liabilities 82,544  8,807 36,428 127,779

(1) Kiadis' financial information included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information is based on Kiadis Pharma N.V.'s audited consolidated financial
statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 as incorporated by
reference in this Registration Document.

(2) The unaudited historical financial information of CytoSen is presented in accordance
with IFRS and is based on management information in accordance with US GAAP
received from CytoSen. Under IFRS, and as reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information, each installment of an option grant is separately